

No. 19-1392

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H. IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF 22 STATE POLICY
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. THOMAS SMITH

Counsel of Record

DAVID E. FOWLER

Constitutional Government Defense Fund

1113 Murfreesboro Road, No. 106-167

Franklin, TN 37064

(615) 591-2090

jthomsmith@CGDFund.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Amendment presents a rule of interpretation foreclosing any reading of the Constitution's provisions that would eliminate persons' retained State common law rights—including the right to life.....	5
A. The unenumerated rights of persons are the rights enjoyed at common law	6
1. Life, liberty, and property were rights protected at common law	6
2. The common law right to life belonged to all natural persons.....	9
B. The Ninth Amendment restrains the creation of unenumerated rights by the federal government	10
II. The Fourteenth Amendment did not abrogate the Ninth Amendment or eliminate our constitutional structure of federalism	11
A. The Fourteenth Amendment did not expand the federal judicial power to eliminate State protection of common law fundamental rights for persons in its jurisdiction.....	15

B. The judicial use of substantive due process to enforce historically unknown substantive rights is incompatible with State prerogatives and the constitutional structure of federalism	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX, LIST OF AMICI.....	App-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	4, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	4, 15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. ___ (2021) No. 19–123.....	5
<i>Harris v. West Alabama Women’s Center</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019).....	13
<i>Hodes & Nauser v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	4, 13
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8, 18
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 2, 3, 14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	6
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	7
U.S. Const. preamble	19
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Report by the Subcommittee on Separation of Powers to the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 25 (1981).....	14

Other Authorities

Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>A Draft Opinion Overruling Roe v. Wade</i> , 16 <i>Georgetown Journal of Law and Policy</i> , 445, 462 (2018).....	12, 14
Declaration of Independence (1776).....	8
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Substance and Due Process</i> , 1982 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 85 (1982).....	13
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Moral Truth and Constitutional Conservatism</i> , 81 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 1317, 1330, 1331 (2021).....	1
James R. Stoner, Jr., <i>Common-Law Liberty: Rethinking American Constitutionalism</i> (2003).....	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891).....	19
James Wilson, <i>Of Man, as Member of Society</i> , in 1 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall and Mark David Hall, eds. 2007)	9
Nathan S. Chapman and Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1672 (2012)	13
The Transactions of The American Medical Association, 12 <i>American Medical Association</i> 75 (1859).....	14
Thomas B. McAfee, <i>Federalism and the Protection of Rights: The Modern Ninth Amendment's Spreading Confusion</i> , 1996 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 351 (1996).....	19
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6, 8, 9
